
Contract 10NT20119 
RFP Contract Amendment 
Rev. 10/1/18 Prev. Rev. 11/2/16 

FIRST AMENDMENT AGREEMENT 

TO 
CONTRACT 10ITZ0119 BETWEEN 

THE STATE OF CONNECTICUT 

AND 
SECURUS TECHNOLOGIES, LLC 

FOR 
PRICING UPDATE AND cONTRACT EXTENSION 

This First Amendment Agreement (the "Amendment") is made between Securus Technologies, LLC (//a Securus 

Technologies, Inc.) (the "Contractor") and the State of Connecticut, Department of Administrative Services ("DAS") in 

accordance with Sections 4a-2(2), 4a-51, 4a-57 and 4a-59 of the Connecticut General Statutes. 

WHEREAS DAS and the Contractor entered into an agreement dated March 1, 2012 for Inmate Telephone Services 

Contract 10ITZ0119 (the Agreement"). 

WHEREAS DAS and the Contractor desire to amend the Agreement on February 8, 2021. 

NOW, THEREFORE, DAS and the Contractor agree to amend the Agreement as follows: 

1. The term of the Agreement will be extended to March 01, 2022 in accordance with section 1 of the Information 

Processing Systems Agreement. 

2. The commission rate on commissionable revenue chart in Exhibit 4 Product Schedule has been updated to reflect 

0% interstate commission that went into effect on or about February 11, 2014. 

3. The pricing will be updated as shown in Exhibit 4, Product Schedule, on line Items 5 and 6. The pricing shown on 

Exhibit 4 on line Items 5 and 6 will be in effect on July 1, 2021. The pricing on July 1, 2021 will be $0.19 per minute for 

intrastate and interstate calling. 

All other terms and conditions not otherwise affected by this Amendment remain in full force and effect. 

Page 1 of 2 



RFP Contract Amendment 
Rev. 10/1/18 Prev. Rev. 11/22/16 

Contract # 101TZ0119 

The parties are executing this Amendment on the date below their respective signatures. 

CONTRACTOR: STATE OF cONNECTICUT 

Securus Technoiogies, LLC Department of Administrative Services 

122 By: ats uwp- 
By: 

Name: Russell Roberts Name: Carol Wilson 

Title: Chief Growth Officer Title: Director of Procurement 
Date: February 9, 2021 Date: 02/10/2021 

THL 
2/09/21 
Dat 

Page 2 of 2 

XXXXXXXXXXXX



{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }



